
Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
Agency du Canada 

March 19, 2019 

REGISTERED l\'IAIL 

Dear 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 
Jacob Foundation 

BN: 845455484RR0001 
File #: 3047042 

We are \vTiting following our letter dated July 26, 2018 (copy enclosed), in which 
Jacob Foundation (the Organization) was invited to respond to the findings of the audh 
conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), and explain why the registration ,:'' 
the Organization should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168( 1) of the 
Income Tax Act. 

Please note in our correspondence of July 26,2018, the audit period was inconectly 
identified as January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2017. The correct audit period is 
September 20, 2011 to May 31, 2017. 

We have now revie\ved and considered your written responses dated August 7, 2018, 
September 24, 2018, September 26, 2018, October 18, 2018, October 24, 2018, and 
October 29, 2018. Your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the 
Organization's non-compliance issues. Our concerns are explained below. 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the 
charity 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, it is our position that Robe1t Tennant meets 
the definition of an ineligible individual pursuant to paragraph 149 .1 (1 )(c) of the Act. 
Given the serious nature of the non-compliance discovered during the audit of New 

1t Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are concerns with Robert Tennant serving as 
Director of the cunent registered charity under review, Jacob Foundation. In om viev\', 
there were grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraph 
149.1 (4. l)(e) and 168(1 )(b) of the Act. 

The inforn1ation and documentation provided with your submission of October 29, 2018, 
has alleviated the concerns expressed in om letter of July 26, 2018 , regarding the 
Organization having an ineligible individual on its board of directors. This issue has now 
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been resolved, as Robert Tem1ant has resigned as a director of the Organization effective 
October 15, 2018 

However, your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the Organization's 
failµre to devote its resources to charitable activities. Our concerns are explained below: 

2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, our review of the Organization's Form T3010, 
Registered Charity Information Return, indicates that the Organization has been inactive 
for the last six consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is 
inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable purposes. It is our 
determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be "operated exclusively for charitable purposes" purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149 .1 ( 1) of the Act. Additionally, there are also 
grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraph 149 .1 (3) and 
168( 1 )(b) of the Act. 

In your correspondence dated September 26, 2018, you stated that, "We agree that the 
Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the last five years. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by 
the Foundations T 3010 CRA Return filings." In addition you stated that, "The 
Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources and has incurred expenses 
during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regulatory filings 
both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expenditure of time 
and resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides 
evidence in support of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive 
donations and make gifts to Qualified donees". 

It is our position that these expenditures are not charitable expenditures, and the 
Organization has failed to demonstrate that it expended any resources on charitable 
activities in furtherance of its charitable purposes. A registered charity must expend 
resources on charitable activities in addition to fulfilling its administrative 
responsibilities, such as maintaining good standing with respect to regulatory filings. 

Furthermore, in its response dated September 26, 2018, the Organization also indicated it 
will take steps to initiate charitable activity. Specifically, it stated that it ,vill "open a 
bank account, receive donations and make disbursements totalling at least $10,000 to 
Qualified donees prior to its current fiscal year end". 

Based on the financial information provided on its T3010 and financial statements for the 
fiscal periods under audit, the Organization currently does not have any resources to 
disburse to qualified donees. Furthermore, the Organization failed to provide concrete, 
detailed and sufficient information on how the Organization intends to generate income 
and make the said disbursements. Additionally, the Organization failed to indicate which 



qualified donees it intends to make its disbursements to. Therefore, our position remains 
that the Organization is inactive and failed to devote its resources on charitable activities. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the CRA has revealed that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set our in the Act. In particular, it ,:vas found that the Organization failed to 
devote all its resources to charitable purposes. For this reason, it is the position of the 
CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable 
registration and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168( l) of the 
Act. 

For each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated July 26, 2018. pursuant to 
subsection 168(1) and 149.1(3), of the Act, we propose to revoke the registration of the 
Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation 'Nill be effective on 
the date of publication of the follov,·ing notice in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(6) and 149. l(3)(b), 
of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the 
charity listed below and that by virtue of paragraph 168(2 )(b) thereof, the 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this 
notice in the Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
845455484RR000l 

Name 
Jacob Foundation 
Edmonton 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke the 
Organization's registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a \vritten 
notice of objection. which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must 
be filed \vi thin 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection 
should be sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON KIA OLS 

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the 
Canada Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. As 
such, the Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the 
CRA receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe. 
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A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in 
Appendix A, attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. 
This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax 
credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.l(l)(a), ofthe Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax ,vithin one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return \Vhere Registration 
of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax 
paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the notice of 
intention to revoke. The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax 
applicable to revoked charities can also be found in Appendix A. Form T2046 
and the related Guide RC4424, Completing the Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving; 

c) the Organization ,,:ill no longer qualify as a public institution for purposes of 
subsection 1230) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to 
organizations other than public institutions. If you have any questions about 
your Goods and Services Tax/Ham10nized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) 
or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 
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Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation ( other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a return of income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or 
demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

/f~ 
LnyManconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Enclosures: 
- CRA letter dated July 26, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated August 7, 2018 
- CRA letter dated August 10, 2018 
-Organizations fax dated September 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated September 26, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 18, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated October 29, 2018 
-Appendix "A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: George Dillon 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the organization's disbursement quota for that year; or 

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity: 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b. 1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(cf) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such 
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1 (4), to revoke its registration 
as a private foundation. 
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149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to 
which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or 
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1 ), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within 
the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the 
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

(cf) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to 
its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the 
fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of 
gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 
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(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of 
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1(1) that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 
regulation; 

(cf) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the 
regulations or that contains false information; 

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the 
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift 
to another person, club, society or association. 

168(2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy 
of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 
applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under 
any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22). 

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was 
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm 
or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is 
an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to 
(4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1 ), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, 
decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person 
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in 
subsection 149.1(1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is 
an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under 
subsection 168 (4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, 
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(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(cf) {Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54) 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 (12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(~ refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 147.1 (11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister 
proposes to revoke its registration, 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 
fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension 
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled 
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(1) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described 
in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who 
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a 
case described in paragraph (e. 1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who 
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), or the administrator 
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (1), may appeal from the Minister's 
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4 ), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55) 

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.1(11), 

(c. 1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1 (12.1), 

(c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan 
under subsection 147.5(24), or 
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(cf) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was 
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 
deemed to end at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-8 

where 

A 
is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in 
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at 
the end of that taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

B 
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is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c) of the description of A), each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 
activities carried on by it, or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the 
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given 
by the person for the transfer. 

188(1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after 
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) 
of the Charities Registration (Securitv Information) Act, that a certificate served in 
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of 
information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); 

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
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(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable. 

188(2) Shared liability - revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered 
the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable 
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of 
taxes, penalties and interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or 
before that time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions. 
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188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) or 
( 12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described 
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in 
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota 
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the 
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not 
exceeding the net value of the property. 

188(5) Definitions 

In this section, 

"net asset amount" 
« montant de /'actif net» 

"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-8 

where 

A 
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 

B 
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" 
« valeur nette » 

"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-8 

where 

A 
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is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B 
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1 )) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 
year, 

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 
the year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 
Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
informatlon, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation 
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds S 1,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time, reduced by the total of 
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(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, 
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the 
period (referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that 
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and 
ends at the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts 
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would 
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to 
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the 
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at 
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 

11 



J♦I Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
Agency du Canada 

July 26, 2018 

Jacob Froese 
Director 
Jacob Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 418 

Dear Jacob Froese: 

Subject: Audit of Jacob Foundation 

BN: 845455484RR0001 
File# : 3047042 

We are writing to infonn you that Jacob Foundation (the Organization) has been selected by the 
Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for an audit as a registered charity under the Income Tax Act. 
The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period from 2015-01-01 to 2017-
12-31. 

In our audit, we have identified issues of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act and/or 
its Regulations in the following areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
Issue Reference 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or 149.1(4.l)(e), 
officer of the charity 168(l)(b), 

188.2(2)( d) 
2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149.l(l), 149.1(3), 

168(l)(b), 248(1) 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional information. The Organization must comply with 
the law; if it does not, its registered status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 
of the Act 

Identified area of non-compliance 

Ineligible lndivid uals 

The Act provides the CRA with the discretionary authority to suspend or revoke the 
registration of a registered charity where an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, 
officer or like official, or if such an individuaJ controls or manages the charity directly or 

Canada R350E (OB) 



II 

- 2 -
indirectly. As detailed below, it appears that one director of the Organization is an ineligible 
individual. 

Legislation 

The definition of"ineligible individual" at subsection 149.1(1) of the Act reads, 

"Ineligible individual," at any time, means a person who has been 

( a) convicted of a relevant criminal offence unless it is a conviction for which 
(i) a pardon has been granted and the pardon has not been revoked or ceased to have 

effect, or 
(ii) a record suspension has been ordered under the Criminal Records Act and 

the record suspension has not been revoked or ceased to have effect, 

(b) convicted of a relevant offence in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(c) a director, trustee, officer or like official of a registered charity or a registered Canadian 
amateur athletic association during a period in which the charity or association engaged in 
conduct that can reasonably be considered to have constituted a serious breach of the 
requirements for registration under this Act and for which the registration of the charity or 
association was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(d) an individual who controlled or managed, directly or indirectly, it1 any manner whatever, a 
registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association during a period in which 
the charity or association engaged in conduct that can reasonably be considered to have 
constituted a serious breach of the requirements for registration under this Act and for which its 
registration was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, or 

( e) a promoter in respect of a tax shelter that involved a registered charity or a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, the registration of which was revoked in the five-year 
period preceding that time for reasons that included or were related to participation in the tax 
shelter. 

Under section 149. l (4.l)(e) of the Act, the CRA may revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official of the charity, or 
controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever. 

We have concerns with the Organization's directors. Specifically, we are referring to Robert 
Tennant (Director). According to our records, Robert Tennant was previously listed as a Director 
of a charity, New Horizon Charitable Foundation when its registration was revoked on 
November 16, 2013, for serious breaches of the requirements for registration under the Act. As a 
result, Robert Tennant meets the definition ofineligible individual. 
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Summary 

Based on our review, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets the definition of an ineligible 
individual pursuant to paragraph 149. l(l)(c) of the Act. Given the serious nature of the non­
compliance discovered during the audit of New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are 
concerns with Robert Tennant serving as Director of the current registered charity under review, 
Jacob Foundation. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(4.l)(e) and 168(1)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention 
to exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

Pailure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

The Organization was registered effective 2011-09-20, with the following purposes (also known 
as objects), per its (Letters Patent, Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act, 2014-01-21): 

a) To solicit and receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a 
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer funds and property 
for the purpose of distributing funds and property exclusively to registered charities as well as 
"qualified donees" under the provision of the Income Tax Act; and 

b) To undertake activities ancillary and incidental to the attainment of the aforementioned 
charitable purpose. 

Our review of the Organization's Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return, for the 
above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for the last six 
consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive and has failed to 
operate exclusively for charitable purposes. 

It is our detennination that the Act requires that a registered charity be active in order to be 
meeting the requirements for which it obtained registration. Furthermore, under 149.1(3) of the 
Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to grant registered status to those entities 
that are active, and the discretion to revoke those that are inactive. 

Specifically, when considering the definition of a "registered charity" in subsection 248( l) of the 
Act, along with the definition of a "charitable foundation" , in section 149.1 (1) , which" means a 
corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes". It 1s our 
opinion that a charitable foundation must (emphasis added) be active. 
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Summary 

It is our detennination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be" operated exclusively for charitable purposes" pumsant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149.l(l) of the Act As a result, it is our opinion that the 
organization is not active. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization, s 
registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and 168(1)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention to 
exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to request 
voluntary revocation ofits registered status. If the Organization chooses to exercise this option, 
we require the request in writing. The written request must be signed and dated by an authorized 
representative we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization will 
no longer be required to complete Fonn T3010. Additional consequences of voluntary revocation 
include: 

a) The Organization v,1ill no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts ( emphasis 
added). This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as 
tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph l 10.I(l)(a), of the Act, respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date stated in T205IA, Notice of Intention to Revoke a 
Charity's Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form 
T2046 Tax Return \Vhere Registration of a Charity is Revoked. 

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation tax when 
it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes its registration. 
The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is applied to charitable 
use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to spend its money on its charitable 
programs or to donate it to an eligible dance. If the revoked charity does this, the 
tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity fails to do this, the tax is set at the 
amount that remains, once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected 
with the charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances. 

Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year 
from the date stated in the T205 lA. Form 2046 is available on our website at 
canada.ca/ charities-giving. 
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Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person ( other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable 
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the charity. 

c) The Organization v.ill no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 
l-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send written representations and any additional 
information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this 
letter to the address below. After considering the response, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. The possible actions 
include·. 

• no compliance action; 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188.1 and 

188.2 of the Act; or 
• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization in the 

manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

b) Do not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request 
with the individual's name, the individual's contact infonnation, and explicit authorization that 
the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact me at 
613-670-0739. My manager, Arlene Proctor, may also be reached at 613-670-9525. 



Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

c.c.: John Rooney 
Director 
Jacob Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 
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Robert I. Tennant 

August 7, 2018 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON KlA 0L5 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 

Audits of Six (6) Charitable Foundations 
Requests for Six (6) sixty (60) day extensions 

Enclosed please find copies of your six (6) Audit letters dated July 26, 2018 
outlining Areas ofNon-Compliance against six (6) different Charitable 
Foundations that I received today. 

Since your Audit letters contain very serious charges that could result in 
the revocation of the registrations of all six (6) Charitable Foundations, 
since all six (6) Charitable Foundations are different, and since there are 
only eighteen (18) days to to respond to your requests to respond within 30 
days (August 25, 2018 - August 7, 2018 = 18 days), I hereby request a sixty 
(60) day extension for each of these six (6) Charitable Foundations so that I 
can retain legal counsel to respond to your six ( 6) Audit letters, and for this 
legal counsel to prepare for Court, if necessary, for each of these six ( 6) 
different Charitable Foundations. 
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Please fmward by Registered Mail your six ( 6) confirmations of the sixty 
(60) day extension in writing for these six (6) Charitable Foundations 
to me as soon as possible. 

I will provide the name of the legal counsel, a thlrd party, that will 
represent these six (6) Charitable Foundations to you as soon as possible 
in the manner that you outlined on page 5 of your Audit letters "If the 
Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send 
us a written request with the individual's name, the individual's contact 
information, and explicit authorization that the individual can discuss 
the file with us. " 

Director of the following six (6) Charitable Foundations 

2. !facer Mayor Foundation 

3. Jacob Foundation 

4. JC Froese Foundation 

5. 

6. Oskar Fatmdatio n 



l♦I Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Robert Tennant 
Director 

Ag ci du revenu 
du vanada 

Jacob Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail 1'1W 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 

August 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: Audit of Jacob Foundation 
Approval of request for extension 

Dear Robert Tennant: 

BN#:845455484RRO0 0 1 
File#: 3047042 

This letter is further to our telephone conversation on August 10, 2018, during which we 
discussed the requested extension to your deadline to submit the information and/or 
documentation requested in our letter dated July 26, 2018. 

An extension has hereby been granted for a period of 30 days. Please ensure the 
requested information and/or documents are submitted on or before Septem her 26, 2018. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact 
me at 613-670-0739. 

Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Tower A, Place de Ville 
320 Queen Street 
Ottawa ON KIA OL5 

Canada R350 E (08) 



JACOB FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: F ereshta Hedjran, Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) 

From: Robert I. Tennant 
Director 

(telephone) 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: Jacob F ouudation 
Reference Number: 304 7042 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the Jacob Foundation on or before Wednesday 
September 26, 2018. 

The third party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59 - Business 
Consent for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please let me know. 



l+I Protected B when completed 

Business consent for access by telephone and maif 

Representatives 
Get 8cces!il to your c:liMb:' buslnQS.s Information fllSter online using 
"Represent a Client' Go 10 cenada.ca/c.ra-logln-$ervlcas an(! log in. On tha 
'Welcome• page, sgloc,: 'Review and update", tl'lsr. your "ReplD'. 'Group ID", 
or "Business r.urnoer." Open the "Manage clienls" tao, lhen ~le~t 
'Auth0r1z:ation request" and follow tne lnsu1.1ctions. 

Business owner~ 
Give your represerrt~ivs Instant access to ycur lluslness inlormation cnl\ne 
using 'My Business Account.'' Go co canada.~cm-log,o--services and 
:09 in. On th~ 'Welcome'' page, select "Man-age', than "Rspresentativ'"5" and 
tollow lhe instnicnons. 

Use ttils form to give a represenlative access to your business number program accounts only oy telephone c(nd mail. 

The Canada· Re•1enue Agency (CAA) naeas your perm1ss!c~ to deal wJth 11 representa1lve. There are two kinds ot representative,;: ~n tndivid~•al or a firm, Some 
e~arnples of rndlvldual represeri1ative:i inoluc!e a=vnrnnt:,, lawyers, or employaes 
Do not u&11 I his form to: 

· AvthQl'i~e a representative f~ your ,ni;!ividuat ti!IX and benefil, or ITU5l acc:ounts. Usa Form T1013, Autnorizing or Canc.e/Jir,g a Repres,mrauve or use the 
'Auttiori:w rrr-, repre3emative' service at c&nl!ldti.C111my--cr&-accounl. Online acce~s is not avallallle for trus1 aCQ;Junts. 

• Aultlorize a tllirc pany to act on your behalf for tax rullng or interpretauon requests. For more il'lformatlor,, see Income Ta~ ln/orF,a!ion Circular IC70-6R7. 
Advenae 1mx1me 1.aK Rulings and Technical m,erpretaTions, or GSTA-IST Memoraf\Clum 1.4. €xc1se and GSTIHST Au/lngs a.nd lnlerp(efarions Se!V/oe, 

Do not v:sc mis lorm I! both of !he following apply; 
· you are a :;elwted fisted flnariclai l;istHUTion (SLFT) ror goods and sEll'Vlces tewha rmonized sales tax (GST/\-iST) P!Jrposes, or Quebec sales tax (OST) 
purposes, or both 

, you have a GSTll·IST (RT) program ac:couni trial in,;lude.s OST informaton 
Instead. u~ Form RC7259. Business Co11sen1 for Cenain Seif!r;;ts<J Usreo Fir,a,ncta/ !nslitufian:,. For more infonnation. ,nc:luolng I/",e dellni\lon o/ an SLFI tor 
GSTIHST and QST pul'!loses, go to canada.ea/9st-hli1-financt11l•ins"lltutlong_ 

Part 1 - Business information-----------~-------------~------: 
Enter tile business name and the bu£inass number (BNJ as r~lsiered wf1h me CR.~. 

Part 2 -Authorize a representa1ive ---------------------------------. 

Authorize accec.s by taleiphone and mall 
if you are givir;g COI\SQnt to an individual. enter thGlr full narne ano SN if applicallle. it you are gMng car.sent lo a li,m, enter the Mr1'8 and BN 01 the r~•n II 
you want us ta deal with a specmc inc1v\aual in that tlmi, anter the individual's name and !/le firrrrs namg and BN. ff you Clo not Identify an Individual of the 
firm, then you are gMng us consent ta deal with anyone from tl)at firm. 

Name of iMMdUal Telephone number 

Part 3 - Select the-pl-'Ogram accounts and authorization level ---~------------------, 
Completo> eilher Option 1 or Option 2. 

~or update and view options, i<c/i the allow upOaie a~s Dex. Your representative can view and miike changes to your intonnation and CRA can disclose 
ane1 accepi ch<lng$i to 1ntonna!ion on your program accounts, Ottiarwise. your rspresenlallv-e WIii have view Ollly aixess by default and CRA will only 
discio:;e lnlormation to your represen•,a~ve. 

Option, - Give access to all your program accounls 

All p,ogram a~ounts 

[8J 
Option 2 - Give sccesa to oerta!n progmm accounta 
For" ligt 01 a,Upporn,d program ldent1flere. see page 2. 

Program lderrtff!er All rMerence numoors or 5peciflc reference numller 
(two ietters) (!cur digits) 

LJ D or JI I I I 
liJ O Or ! I 
W O or I j 

LiJ O or I J 

I! mOl'e tha~ toc1r program identifier;; are raqulred. ~II in a-notl'1er RC59 form. 

RCSe E (OQ/2017) (Ce rormulaife esl Olspocit)la en rran..,ii~.) 

Allow update access 
(view only 1r 001 ticked) 

□ 

Allow update BCCo!SS 

(view only ii not ticked) 

□ 
□· 
□ 
□ 

Page 1 □ I 2 

Optlomll 81:plry dele 
(YYYYMMDD) 

I I I 

Optional e~piry cia1e 
(YYYYMMOO) 

I L_u 
I i L I j 

I I 

Canada 



Protected B when cornploted r Part 4 - Certification 
1 You mu~ !Ian and date tnls form. The CRA must receive this rorm wtthin six moom1; Of tt1e date it was signed or tt wm not be proce.ss;ea. This form inus1 

only be si9'1ed by an individue,I with proper al./lhority for lhe buslnass isee the choices below). An authorl~ ~ve cannot sf_gn tt,is 1ofm unless 
!hey have delegi:rt8d authOl'tty, If the ~me of the individual signing this form doe':I not exac:tly match CAA reccrds, this rorm wm not be proce65ed, FolTllS 
that c:annol IX! J)roce5Sed. for any reason, will be rstumed to \tie buslr>ess. To a\loid processing delays and lxlfore you sign this form. you must mak:e $Ure 
ttiat the CRA has CXJrnpJste and valid inronnatlcn oo Ille for yourbtJS!ness, We may con1aa you !O CDntirm the information you have gtv13n. 

Tl1e indi'liCfUaJ srgn!ng this form IS (IICk one boi: only): 

□ an owner □ a panner of 11.oannership [xJ a corporate director O a corporate officer 

0 m offieer ot a non-prolit organization O a trustoo or a rrust 0 ~n il1dMdval wlltl d81egated euthol'ity 

F!rst name Robert Last name Tennant 
Title Director Telephone nurnDsr 

I cnn!ty ttlat th~ lntor h 

Signature 

► ----
Da,t,i (YYYYMMDD) 

-----:--------'2018 09 24j 
Onre corripleted, send this 1orm to your HIX cenne. For more tnformatlon, go to canac1a.caltax•centres. 

Our goal is lo pfCc.es.s RC59 forms within 15 ou.irleSS ctsys from when we got them, . 

PersOf'IBJ ff\lormation iG .;i:,llectei:I UTK1er 11\e =ms Tax Act, f=Xc/s,a [!IX Act !!lld Ofha, l"l!i•l~tion 10 administer lax. osne,nB. 1eba1srn. elGC11ons, end related progre.m,, i1 may also b8 
u80d tor any purpose 1Bl.!10d \o the aamrnr!ltretlon or eniorceq11•,o1 of lh'35e Acts suc!l ss eudh. oompllenoo and th;r p.wmant of deble cw9d to 1ne Crown. h <N\y Ile shsrM or vennad 
wilh utner1ec1am!. i;l'O.,jncia~al govemmsnt instiMIOna 1o t~s a)@(Jt ,;imnoltzed t:f'/ Ja.,.. Fallura to provids this JnrO/Tl\flUon meiy /$$1JII In 111\eram p,ayabre, pe,ia.'\isi; or oi.11<,r 
actior>5, Ull<ler Iha Pn'v.1oy Act, JncJM4uelB have 1118 ~t to ea;esi; 1lleil personal Inlorma1ion aod rSQuest COITQC\ion ti mare are errc rS or orrlssloM. Aele< to trtla Sovl'<:e 
1't Ciltl1B<f8.ce/cra,.frrfo-sQul'l:e, Peraon!ll tritorma.ttor, Ban~ CRA PPU ()117, 

Your responslbllitles 
You should have a lis< Of people wlth proper 11u1horityfor your bu$1~ess. If 
your list d'langs3, you need to let us lmow r'lght llWtJY. Sand us official 
dccumenra about tl'ls cr.ange so our records on your business am up to date. 
Other respanslblnlies lm;lude; • 

• updi'.ltin!? our list of peopl& Witl1 proper aut!-mity tO sign 1hls form 
• mai,;fng sure !hat representa!:i..,g lnforman011 is up to date 
• monitoring an(! understenoing What your repre!lentatlve f:;; doing for 
your bu&!nass 

• reviewing service., aV3!labla \0 yourropresen!atlve 
• deciding rr your representotive 5tloula c.ominue to rapresant !K,u 

You can vtaw your represelltaHve·s activity oniine wi\h ''My Business 
AccounL • We mey adci naw sarlices !hat your reprssemative cw access. 
For a list al onllne ~!Vices, go IO caru1da.C81'1iilXl3tl-r&ptRSema1tves 

Cancel consent 
To cancel consent, use Form RC59X, Ci.nee/ Buciinsss Consent or O,::./egated 
Authority or ga to i;aneda.eafm~M-bu~lne®-accou nt. 

Delegated authority 
To auuiortza a delegated authority, &Q8 tile onl ine servlcss: 

• My Business Ac«iunt ;;.t carn,da.ca/my-cra-buslness-llCcount 
, Represoot a Client at cE1m1da.caltaxes-representatives 

Business number program accounts 
A program ao::ounl number he5 tr,ree pa,rts: 

• a r,in;)-digit bus!rress nurntxir {BN) to tc1eniily the business 
• a two-letter program ldsmt1'Ier to identify !tl0 program type 
• a four-digit ~erence numb&r 10 ld,m1ify each account a bUS/nass has 
wjltJln a program type 

U:rt of supported program Identifiers 
You c:an U5e ooly Ills foNowfng program idmtrlers on thiS torm: 

• RC corp:1 ration Jr.come tax 
• RD excise duty 
• P.E excise lax 
• RG air rra~eners sGCU'ity charge 
• RIVI lmponle)(port (rio onllni;i access aval!at:ite) 
• RN exdsa tax 011 insuranoo premiums 
• RP payroll dGCluc:tlons 
• RR registered Charl1I9S 
• RT good S arid serviC'!S t;;.x/harmo nized sates tsx [GST 1HS1) 
• RZ inf0rrna:1on relumS: TS, T5007, T500!J, T5013: TSD18, TFSA. 

Shelter AUowance for Elderly Rer,t~rs (SAFER), RRSP conlrlt:iution 
receipts, RASP and ARIF non,qual~ied investmenti, POO!ed 
Registered Pension Plan (PRPP), Pan XV11! - International 
Exchanga or Information Q(I Flnandal Accounts. Psrt XIX -
tnWT1ational Exchange of lrrforrnatlon on Financlal Accounts 

• SL sonwood rumber proaucts expc~ cr,a,rg;r 

P110e 2 ol 2 



September 26, 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K1A0L5 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: JACOB FOUNDATION {the "Foundation") 
BUSINESS NUMBER: 845455484 RR0001 

Toe Foundation has retained us to act as its representative !n responding to your letter dated July 26, 2018 

("July 26 2018 CRA letter") and provide information in response to your identified areas ot non-compliance, 

namely "having an ineligible individual that is a director. trustee, or officer of the charity" and "failure to devote 

resources to a charitable purpose", for your further consideration. We attach an RC59 Business consent 

for access by telephone and mail, duly executed and previously faxed to you by the Foundation. for your 
immediate reference. 

/dentif,ed area of non-compliance - Ineligible Individual 

in order to alleviate your concern regarding an ineligilble individual, Mr. Tennant has agreed to step down 

as a director and the Foundation is currently in the process of appointing a replacement director and will 

provide an updated Register ol Directors to Charities Drectorate. VIJe trust this action wi ll satisfy your 

concerns regarding the ineligible individual. The Foundation respectfully requests however that you provide 

a more detailed explanation as to why Charities Directorate has determined that it is necessary to exercise 

its discretion to revoke the charitable registration of the Foundatim on this basis. We agree that Mr. Tennant 

meets the definition of ineligible individual pursuant to 149.1 (c) in respect to his directorship of New Horizon 

Charitable Foundation. However; as you are aware, New Horizon Charitable Foundation was re1tOked 

effective November 16, 2013, almost five year ago and the New Horizon Charitable Foundation transactions 

took place well before the effective date. Further, vve have been advised that New Horizon Charitable 

Foundation did not follow the advice of Mr. Tennant with respect to the transactions that led to New Horizon 

Charitable Foundation having its registered charity status revoked. -lhe Charities Directorate exercising its 

discretion to revoke the registration of this Foundation on this basis seems unduly harsh to Mr. Tennant and 
the Foundation. 



Area of non-compliance - Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

We agree that the Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the last five years. That finding is lndisputab!e and fully supported by the Foundation's 
T3010 CRA Return filings. However, we do not agree that the financial transaction rretric alone is sufficient 
for you to conc!ude "the Organization is inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable 
purposes" (July 26, 201 B CRA letter). The Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources 
and has incurred expenses during the audit period to rnaintain rts good standing with respect to regulatory 
filings both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency, The expenditure of time and 
resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides evidence in support 
of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive donations and make gifts to Qualified 
donees. We note that to revoke the Foundation's registration based on your opinion that it is not active is 
discretionary and therefore ask the Minister to advise as to why the Minister has determined that it would 

be appropriate to exercise its discretion and revoke the Foundation on this basis. 

We trust the information provided in this letter will alleviate your concerns regarding the ineligible individual. 
With respect to inactivity, we advise that the Foundation will take steps to initiate activity - namely opEn a 
bank acccvnt, receive donations and make disbursements totalllng at least $10,000 to Qualifed donees­
prior to its current fiscal year end. 

We trust the proposed activity within the current fiscal year will enable you to conclude the audit of the 

Foundation with no further action. Please advise if an earlier deadline for the proposed activity is required. 

We look forward to receiving confirmation that the proposed actions are acceptable to ycu. AJternatlve!y, 

please advise if the proposed activity is not sufficient at your earliest convenience. 

Yours truly, 

Encls. 

2 



DATE 

TO 
COMPANY 
FAX NO. 

FROM 

RE: 

FILE NO. 

#OF PAGES 

October 18, 2018 

Fereshta Hedjarn 

Charities Directorate 

613. 957.8925 

.-------

6 ~ncluding cover page) 

This facsimile may be privileged and confidentiaJ. Any use of this facsimile Is prohibited. If 
you have received tllis facsimile in error, ptease call us immediately and return tlle 
original messaga, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

Ms. Hedjran, 

We advise that we are still working on the documentation you have requested related to vwious 

foundations which have Mr. Tennant as a director. We antlcipate having the documentation to yru 

by the end of October providing we are able to access and file the Form 4006s Vvith Corporations 
Canada as you requested a copy of the as-filed Form for each entity. 

We trust this timeline is acceptable to you. 



DATE 

TO 
COMPANY 
FAX NO. 
FROM 
RE: 

FILE NO. 

#OF PAGES 

October 24, 2018 

Fsreshta Hedjron 

Charities Directorate 
613.957,8925 

Numerous files 

1 

\ 
I 
j 

\ -,,-"';-:1Hr:n .. ~:CU 11 
I r,{t""l ,-t:_,; 1! (, .. ::...- _ __!._-..., •• ~--~----

This facsimile may be pr1vifeged and confidential. l'Jly use of this facsimife is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile In error, please calf us immediately and return the 
ortginal message, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

As discussed, we acMse that we intend to respond in full to your request for informatlon related to the 
composition of the Board or each of the following foundations on or before October 31 , 2018: 

n ion 
J.C- Froese Foundation 
Oskar Foundation 

BN 84545 5484 RR0001 
BN 85085 1502 RR0001 
BN 84747 9102RR0001 

In the event that we am unable to obtain all documentation you have requested by October 31, 2018 for 
any of the above foundations, we will contact you to discuss. 

We advise that the documentation for the following foundatlons were mailed to your attention on the 
dates as set out beside each name: 

If you require anything further, please contact the writer at-



October 29, 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K1 A OL5 

<·.: ~· ~ :<-
~ I ! . ; •.' 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: ,Jacob Foundalion (the "Foundation") 

BUSINESS NUMBER: 84545 5484 RR0001 

As requested, we enclose the following docurnentaton 1n support of the Foundation's change of directors: 

o Resignations of Robert I Tennant and Jacob Froese 

o Confirmation that the required change of directors form has been tiled with C'.,orporations 

C'....anada 

o Confirmation that the relevant change of director form have been fi led with Charities 

Direct crate 

o Copies of Directors resolutions accepting the resignation ot Robert I Tennant and Jacob 

Froese 

We trust the enclosed documents now enable you to conclude the audit of the Foundation w ith no further 

action required by the Foundation and look forward to receiving confirmation in writing from you at your very 

earliest convenience. 

Alternatively, please advise if you require anything further in order to complete the audit of the Foundation . 

Yours t ruly, 



RESIGNATION OF A DIRECTOR 
JACOB FOUNDATION 

(the Foundation) 

I, Robert I. Tennant, hereby resign as a director of the Foundation as of the 

date hereof. 

Dated as of the 15th day of October 2018. 

···-

Robert I. Tennant 



RESIGNATION AS A DIRECTOR 

I. Jacob Frank Froese, hereby resign as a Director of the Jacob 
Foundation. 

Datedasofthish_dayof 0~ ~-



10/30/2018 Federal Corporation Information - 793505-6 • Online Filing Centre• Corporations Csnada - Corporations lnrovatioo, Science anct t:co ... 

l♦I Governmt.., 1t 
of Canada 

G ouvern em ent 
du Canada 

Home ➔ Innovation, Science and Economic DeveloP.ment Canada ➔ Cornorations Canada 

➔ Search for a Federal CorP.oration 

Federal Corporation Information - 793505-6 

Buy copies of corporate documents 

ONote 

This information is available to the public in accordance with legislation (see 

Public disclosure of corporate information). 

Corporation Number 

793505-6 

Business Number (BN) 

845455484RC0001 

Corporate Name 
JACOB FOUNDATION 

Status 

Active 

Governing Legislation 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act - 2014-01-21 

Registered Office Address 

SUITE 1165 5328 CALGARY TRAIL NW 

EDMONTON AB T6H 4J8 

Canada 

0Note 

Active NFP Act corporations are required to .u_i;1date this information. Changes are 

only legally effective when filed with Corporations Canada. A .QQ_[P.oration key: is 

https ://www.ic.gc.ca/applscr/ccJCorporationsCanada/fdrlCrpDtis.hlml?corptd-7935 056& V _ TOKEN= 1540918646391 &crpN m=jacob%20foundalion&crp... 113 



10/30/2018 Federal Corporation Information • 793505-6 - Online Filing Centre • Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Eco ... 
--.. 

I 
required. If you are . . authorized to update this informati , you can either 

contact the corporation or contactCoq~orations Canada. We will inform the 

corporation of its reRQffiQg..Q.!:iligations. 

Directors 

Minimum 3 
Maximum 9 

George Dillon 

0Note 

JOHN ROONEY Ric Harris 

Active NFP Act corporations are required to ypdate director informatiQn (names, 

addresses, etc.) within 15 days of any change. A cornoration keY. is required. lf 

you are not authorized to update this information, you can either contact the 

corporation or contact Coq;iorations Canada. We will inform the corporation of its 

wporting obligations. 

Annual Filings 

Anniversary Date (MM-DD) 
01-21 

Date of Last Annual Meeting 
2018-01-21 

Annual Filing Period (MM-DD) 
01-21 to 03-22 

Type of Corporation 

Non-Soliciting 

Status of Annual Filings 
2018- Filed 

2017 • Filed 

2016 - Filed 

https:/fwww.ic.gc.ca/applscr/cc/Corporatio nsCana.da/fdr!CrpDtls.htmf7corpld=7935056& V _ TOKEN:: 1540918646391 &crpN m=jacob%20foundatlon&crp... 213 



10/30/2018 Federal Corporation lnformal!Q!I - 793505-6 - Online Filing Centre - Corporations Can.f:!Q_a • Corporations - lnnovalion, Science and Eco ... 

Corporate Histo~, 

Corporate Name History 

2011-08-12 to Present 

Certificates and Filings 

Certificate of Conti nuance 

2014-01-21 

JACOB FOUNDATION 

Previous jurisdiction: Canada Corporations Act - Part II (CCA-11) 

By-laws 

Received on 2014-01-24 

Start New Search 

Date Modified: 

2018-09-28 

Return to Search Results 

[ Buy copies of corporate documents 

https:/lwww.ic.gc.ca/app/scr/cc/CorporationsCanad a/f drlCrpD!ls .html?cor pld= 7935056& V _ TOKEN= 154091864 6391 &crpN m =jacob%20foundation &crp... 3/3 



••• lnnovalioo, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 
CorporMlon!IC8n,ll'.II 

h, dlion, Sciences et 
Dew!loppement ~• Ca.ida 
e«,,-...""""" 

Form 4006 
Changes Regarding Directors 
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act 

(NFPAct) 

[!] Corporate name 
Denomination de I' organisation 

JACOB FOUNDATION 

[~ Corporation number 
· Numcro d'organisation 

793505-6 

Formulaire 4006 
Changements concernant les 

administrateurs 
Loi canadienne sur les organisations a but 

non lucratif (Loi BNL) 

[u Board of Directors (new dit·ectors in bold) 
Conseil d'administration ()es nom•eaux administrateurs sont indiques en caractere gras) 

Name Start Dale YYYY-MM-DD Address 
Nom Date d'entree en fonction Adresse 

AAAA-MM-DD 
George Dillon 2018..06-06 

JOHN ROONEY 2015-01-20 

Ric Harris 2018..05-06 

0 The following individuaTsare no longer directors: 
Les individus suivants ne sont plus administraleurs: 

Name End Date YYYY-MM-DD 
Nom Date de fin de mandat AAAA-MM-DD 
JACOB FRANK FROESE 2018-06-06 

ROBERT I, TENNANT 20113-10-15 

~ ]D~~clarnt!on: I certify that _I have :e]evant know~edge of the corporatio11 and, that I am aut~orizcd to sign t!1is. fonn. 
Declaration: J'atteste q11e Je posse de une connais~ance suffisante de l'or amsation et que Je su1s autonse a signer cc 
fonnulaire. 

A pen;:on who make$, or ;nd~ in making. 11 fii.bc or mis:lcidir:g s~ten1er.t i!- guilly oran offo;cc 1m:l l)ittile on summary ccimiclicri to ,1. tine tif 11011T1ore Lhm $_<),0:)0 or lo itnpri'!:onmem f~ A t!:1Tn 
o-loc,t mcirt thmsU. mcri!ru N tn holh (su~eefarn 162(2) uf tht t\'FP Ac:t). 

La pcrsonncgui fa.it unc deda~t.ion fi!uiie :,u lcomp-:use, w qui a~dr unc pc:NiDIIJlc 1i faire URe telic dedaration, coll'Une: une io.fn.ction et em:our1, suri!h:lRretion d~ cuipabniti par proet'dun:: 
~mm:ai:rc., 11ne 11mcnd~ ;ru.,:fmate d~ .S 000 :!: ct uh -err.prisi;111nemcnt maximal de: 11-ix rnoi; au l'IU\.c d.c fetl peines (pN211gr.tp'1r 262(2) deb. Loi BNL}. 

You art: pro\lidio,e inform-gtion required b)' the NFP f\ct Nch: th21 bolh du NFP Act and lhf Pn.\'CIQ' Acl !!tlow this info::mshoa to bcdisdos:ed 10 fut: pubHc. h u.•itt ~~lhfl!"-d in pttiortal 
.informatioh bank ownbr-r JC/PPU--049 

Vot1~ foo.mis:i:ez. di;:1 r,;:os-cigncmtn~ exit~ par ta Loi B'NL. Jl -C1't a noter que la Loi BNL tt l.e. Lni 1JU' lu rer1tt.ig11f'fn'-/fls pn-smmd.r permr:he11 ,qu~ de rr"l'.f rcns.e:9)erncnu ~Jent diVlllg;.:C:S.a\l 
public. lb :1cront s1o-=:k6 dam la b~uc de rnscigr,~me,nLS JX-'f50nnels numtro iClflPU--049 

C d ... ,,ana a IC 3103 (2008/04) 



l♦I Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 
Corpol'llllorloCllna<la 

!nnOYation, Sciences et 
Developpement economique Canada 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act (NFP Act} 
Form 4006 

1 • Corporate name 

IJAOOB rOuRDATioR 

I ' • Coqn>r.,Uon number 

Changes Regarding Directors 

3 - The following individuals are new directors 

FlRSTNAME LAST NAME ADOREaS (a P.O. Box I, nDLl!ltteplabJe) Dlo!LEoN 
I 

IRIC 1rfs I 
I 11 11 _ ____.II I 
I 11 11 __ II I 

I 11 11 .___ _ ___.II I 
I 11 

- 11 .____ _ ______.II I 

I II 11 .____ _ _____.II I 

I 11 I -------' I 
ISE0-180!: 35B1E (21)16-11) Pag~ 1 012 

Canad'a 



l♦I Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 
Cc-rporauorrs canaoa 

lnnova1ion, Sciences et 
Developpement Eiconomlque Canada 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act (NFP Act) 
Fonn 4006 

Changes Regarding Directors 

4 • The following Individuals are no longer directors 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

rAC<':jg 

1 

r~OE~E 

IROt:!E!l:'1' I !T~~~T 
l I 
I 1 

I 11 

I I l 
I I 
I 11 

5 - Change of address of a director 

END DA TE (Y'fYY-MM-DOJ 

!l 2018-06-6 

11 
2018-10-l5 

L __ 
[ 
I 
I 
I 

FIRST NAME U.STNAME ADDRESS {s P. 0, Box ls not aeceplabla) 

I 
l 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

, _______ JI.._ _II._____ __ 
._________II lie__._ __ 

6 • Declaration 

I hereby cer1ity that I have relevant knowledge of the corporation, and that I am authorized to sign this form. 

Signature: 

I Print name; ~:,hr-, Rooney Telephone Number--------~---

/ 

Note: A pel'$or, who makes, or assists in making, a false or mfslead!ng statenner,t Is gu!lty of an offence and liable on summary eonvletion to 
a fine of not more tt,an SS,000 or to imprisonment for a term ol not more than srx months or to both (subsection Z62(t) of the NFP Act). 

ISE:0--ISOE 359\E (2016-11 l Page 2 of 2 

C d ..... _lana a 



TI Result RePOrt p 1 
10/29/2018 16:09 

Serial No. A7PU011007194 
TC: 169762 

Addressee Start Time Time Prints Result Note 
16139548037 

Note 

Result 

10-29 16:07 00:01:51 009/009 

DATE 
TO 
COMPANY 

FAX NO. 
FROM 

RE: 

RLE NO. 
# OF PAGES 

October 25, 2018 

Client Services 

Charities Directorate 

613.954.8037 

Jacob Foundation 

BN 84545 5484 RR0001 

9 

OK 

Thi$ !acsimlle may be prMleged and confidernial. lvly use of this facslmile is prohibited. If 
you hs.ve received !hi$ fecsimile i-1 error, please call us fmmediately and return the 
original message, JJCOpled, to LIS by mail. 

Message: 

Please find attached the change fonms related to the resignation of two directors and appointment of 
two directors for the aboVe-floted foundation. 

H you require anything further, please contact the writer al 



lUMQln& 

l♦I Government 
ofcanada 

a._. dlaril;sdilacllor. truelae, Cf Ile cftlclal JllfOiliidii, -Clnlldua 

Gouvemement 
duCe.nada 

Hmnt ~ ram .. Qharilias and g1a • Charities •QM.aligg, ,...,,., charjty 

• Making I cblD9I to ygurpnpnipliqn 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
1he Charities DireclDrate can cnty dlscuBs a charity's file with representative& of the charity that we haw on file. 
Tileleb'e. It Is In your best lntetest to make IW'81hat wa have up-to-date informallon about your <flfflSIIII, 
fn .. ,,r UJse gfi;ial§. 

Changing or updating Information 
AU fields must be completed to ptOCIIB 1h18 request. 

1. Print ttus ~ for each person you a,a addir,g. rvmoving, or updating. If tT'lalmg IN.llllpi& updates. you can 
copy and pasta the con18nt imD anofher format or use It as a guideffne for the tnformatiDn we need to make 
anyelhanges. 

2. RH out the printed page (tick the boxes lo show if a pe,aora IS being added, NfflCMld. or updated). 
3. Sign the completeif page (ft must be signed by a pemon who has authority to sign for 1he charity). 
4. Send the completed page{s) lo the Charities Dir&dorate. 

Note 

lhili page does not replace the requnment to complete Form T1235, Directorsffrustees and Uke OffidalS 
Wortc&heet, When you file your Fann T3010, Registered Charfly l11fo11na1ioh Return. Form T1235 ls used to 
update the dlredor, tru&lae, and Ike offldal lnfOrmation In Ute Lill: gf gharitia 

Charity information 
Charily name: 

Chartw BN registration number: 3 Lf 5 4 5 r; 4 g l-f I! r'( & 0 D I 
Ara you edcllng, IWl'IOVlng, or updating infonnatton? Add□ Remove /update □ 

Complete the following infonnation about this person {please print): 

Public: information 

"-".!1-w•.cana11a.e&1~1f111'111tl~ICJ/se~idiarl~~cmfllellfoperdrl!l1'6AIQla!alud-dlll!ily/l~g<fillll!IQIIUN",j---dlmlll~IICt. .. tu 



1Cll4f.2018 C!langlng sd'!81'11y$ dlnldDr. lMl8e, cr!Q offlcialinbmatlon •Canada.ca 

First name: j /tc,-0 0 1nma1:£-L.astname: £/<{}bS'~ 

S1art date (yyyy-mm-dd): J..o I { - o 'i -17- End date (yyyy-mm-dd): - ..J.-0 { 1- 0 b _. 0 h 

Position In charity: 

1a this penion at arm's lengtb with other cffrecfms? Ves~o □ 

Confidential information 

It Is a serious offence under !he Income Tax Act to proVide false or deceptive Information. The Canada Revenue 
Agency (CRA) strongly em::ourages 1he charity to tnfomt directols, trustees, and like officials that lhelr personal 
lnfonnatlon has been COilected and dl&closed to 1he .ca.\(Canade Revenue Agencv). 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page is, to the bes1 of my knowledge, correct. complete, and ClArrerrt. 

== ,_J o h n lDDi\ e ,_/ 
Position In the charity: 

Date: 

Signature: 

,/ 
Send us the completed page(s) 



ctiarcirl a dWt,'I diractar. inmllle. or i:s dllcM lnbai811oh-Cllllld&ca 

l♦I Government 
ofCenada 

Gouvemement 
du Canada 

Hmm. ~ :nms .. Chari6as and lRiD9 .. Charities .. Qe,an,u • art ,at cblrlY 
• Makfrtg a change to WW omeoke1ioD 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The Char1ties Dhedorate can only discuSS a charity's file with ~ af the charlt.y that wa have an file. 
Tharef'ol8. It is tn your bait Interest to make swe that we have up-to.dat& information about your d"'fflAim 
fl'ultilL or Ww offiGi@h; .. 

Changing or updating information 
AD llelds must be completed to process this requNt. 

1. Pllnt this ~ for each person yotJ are adding, removing, or updating. If making multlpla updates. you can 
copy and paste the c:ontent info another fonMt or use it as a gufdeDne for lhe frlformallon we need to make 
anyc:t.nges. 

2. Fill out the prinlad page (tick 1he boXes to &how if a person is being added, 18111CJVed, or updaled}. 
3. Sign. lhe contplefea page (it must be signed by a pen,on who has authoril;y 1D sign for the ehar1ty). 
4. Send the completed page{5) to the Charities Directorate. 

Not.a 

Thia page does not replaee the n,quinament to complete Fonn T1235, DirectorslTrustees and iJke OffiCial$ 

Worfcaheet, When you file your Fonn T3010. Reglsteted Charily lnfom■tiot\ Re!um. Fonn T1235 ts used to 
update the director. truslae, end Ike offldal lnfurmstion In the Yat Of ciJlrfflM. 

Charity information 
Charily name: 

AN you adding, n,movtng, or updallng informatkm? 

FDuxiPA-Tf o JU 

Complete the following information about thrs person (please prinl): 

Publi~ information 



11!#41'2016 Cllar1glng a c:hmtty'8 ~ lrUsllle. Clriie afficialinfom~. Cmada 1:1a 

Last name :._v_l_L-_L_O_,_N_' __ Fin.t name: r;;;.o 1/t(i t: Initial:_• 

Start date {yyyy,-mm-dd): d-0 I i ,,. 0 b - (J b 
' 

End date (yyyy-mrn-dd): __ 

Position tn charity: 

7 
Is this person at arm's lei\9lb with other <firectars? Yes 12' No D 

Confidential Information 
(Information In this area wffl stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

lsw.) 

It Is a serious offence under the Income Tax Act to provide faJse or deceptive lrnormation. The Canada Rsvenue 
Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to infoml directors, trustees, and like officials that their peISOflal 

Information has been collected and disclosed to the CRA, (gi;lpaga Reyenu1 AgenS'4. 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct. complete, and current 

Name \ 1· p ' 
(print}: ~ 0 /\ Y'i kl) D1'l e "-/ 
POSitiOfl in the charity: 

Date: 6 
Signature: 

/ 
~ / 

Send us the completed page(s) 



l♦I 
ChliqJlng • lnlllr't lhclor, fMlae, Cl' lib! clflcfsllnb11llllon-omde OIi 

Government Gouvemement 
of Canada du Canada 

.t.:1s1m ~ :Dral -+ Qwffies and Mm • Cllldflel .. OadJIG e ffl9Wered char8Y 
• Melino a changa to PK 9!l1ffllizetiqn 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official Information 
The Chmlties DiredondB am only dlscusS a charity's tile with representalves of the charit)' that we have an file. 
Therefmt. ft Is ln your best lntan!St to make fSW'8 that we have up-b,data inbmation ebout your dqctprJ, 
Ml&fll or lie offioiets. 

Changing or updating information 
AB tlelda must be completed m proceea 1h19 request. 

1. Print this ~ for each person you ae adctrtQ. removing, or updating. If making mul!lpla updates, yo1.1 can 
copy and paste lhe con1Bnt into another fonnat or usa It as a guldellne for 1he infonnation • need to make 
anyohanges. 

2. FIii out the prinll!ld page (tick the boxes to &haw Ha person Is being added, ramoved, or updated). 
3. Sign the GOfflP(eletl page (it must be signed by a peraon who has authority to sign for the charity). 
4. Send the completed page(e) to the Charities Dnctora1e. 

Note 

This page does nol rapJace the requlrament to complete FO?m T1235, OirecknlTrustees and like Offlc::ials 
Worksheet, when you file your Fonn T3010, Reglst9t8d CharHr Information Return. Form T1235 Is ueed to 
update the dfredor. lruslee. and like official lnf¢rmdon In Iha YB qf dJaritis 

Charity information 
Charily name: FfJuJVT)1+-7To ;J 

_Chanty_BN_ragisvation __ number: __ • ___ S_Lf_5_4_5_..:...r;-:..4_i_.:_Lf £If. t!JOo j 

Add' Remove □ Update □ Are you lddfng, removing, or updating infonnatlon? 

Cornpfete the following information abOut this person (please print): 

Public: Information 
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1L1412D1S H ft/./..) S Cbang!rYJa~dlnldor.~l,. ~iteclliciallllfo!1natial,-Canadua 

Last name: _____ _. ____ First name: /\ '-"'" lnitiat:_ -

Start date {yyyy-mm-<id)! d--0 { j ... tP k ' 0 b End date (yyyy-mm-dd): --

Position In charcy: 

Is this person et ann•a liD9lb with other cfireclofs? Yes Jo o 

Confidential infonnation 
(Information in tilfs araa wffl stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 
law.) 

It is a serious offence under the Income Tax NJ. tD provide false or deceptive infomlation. The Canada Revenue 
Agency (CRA) strongly encourages 1he oham.y to inform directors, tn.1Stee$, and like officials that their pen;onal 

lnformat!on has been collected end disclosed to the Gf3A<P@padp Rayenup &9BQt'N}. 

Certification 
I certify that the Information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current 

Name \ t './ 
(print): ,__) o '\ Y', [D Oi'\ e. ~ 
Posttion In the charity: I 

Date: 6 

Send u/~e completed p8's) 
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of Canada 
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Gouvemement 
du Canada 

.ttmm ~ lml. • Charifies and gMug • g,a,wes • CJJwaiks, P'flOil1n1'J mamv 
.,. YakiD9 I changato yoyrqganiptigp 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The Charities DireclDtala can only dlscuSs a charity's file with representatives of 1he charity that we have en file. 
Therefore. it is in your belt lnttrMt to mah sure that we have up-to.date infonnation about your cinctprs. 
tnaf@es. or Qe offiCide 

Changing or updating Information 
Allfelds must be completed tD prooeaa this NqUNt. 

1. Print this ~ 1br each person you are adding. removing, or updating. It making nullpl& updates, you can 
c;opy and paste the content ln1o another format or use it as a guldellne for lhe Information we need to make 
any changes. 

2. Fill out the printed page (tlc:k the boxes to show Ha pen;on Is being added, '8ffl1Md, or updated). 

3. Sltn lhe complefeci page (It must be tlgned by a person who ha& authority to sign for the charfty). 
4. Send the compf8ted page(s) to 1he Charities Direetolate. 

Nola 

This page does not ntplaee the requirement to complete Form T1235, Diredorsl'Trustees and Uke Offldals 

Worksheet. when you fie your Fonn 13010, Registered Charily lnfannatlon Relum. Fonn T1235 ls used to 
update the dirador, trustee, and like official information In the YB gf charitiM. 

Charity Information 
Charity name: 

Charity BN registration number: 

F0u;vv1+ 710 ft) 

Flf 545 '74 ~ 4 ,~f IJOO J 
Are JOU adding, removing. or updating lnfonnatton? Add □ Remwe ✓ Update D 

Complete the following information abOut this person (please print): 

Publi~ information 

~-la.ait'IIIM!IIIUl'llJ&.ageni~~chali!illill-9h!lnitdllllrille&i/opetlllrJO,EH'911iem-dlllrif,y/r!Jllllqd,_..ISl!:la~Hlhll~INct.. - •• 1/.C 



11114121)18 C11an9m1J a c::hlntfS llradl:lr, ~ or ic9 allidal Information. Canada.ca 

Last name : Tl;, N NdN. { First name: R_{) ~~f Initial:~ 

Startdate(yyyy-mm-dd); d-0 u~ o e- 1;;.. Enddate(yyyy-mm-dd):_- .20, f-1 £) --e; 

I& 1h18 Pffll()n at ann:s length with ~ directors? Yes ;:;;i;o D 

Confidential lnfonnation 
(lnformation In lhfs area wtn stay confidential and wift nat be made avallable to the public, except as required by 

Jaw.} 

It is a seriou9 offence under the Income Tax Act to pr0'Jide faJse or deceptive Information. The Canada Rswnue 
Agency (CRA) strongly enc:ourage& the charity to infoml directors, t.nJ6tees, end Ilks officials lhat their personal 

lnformatlcn has been coUectec! and dlselosed to the t;RAlCap/e Revenue &9.@pqy}. 

Certification 
I certify lhat the information QIWfl en this page ls, to the best Of my knowledge, com,ct, comptete, and wnent 

Name 
(print); 

Position In the charity: 

Date: 

Sfgnature: 

._J o h r1 loo" e '--l 

Send us the completed page(s) 



RESOLUTION IN WRITING BY ALL THE MEMBERS 
OF JACOB FOUNDATION 

BE IT RESOLVED TIIAT: 

1. RESIGNATION OF A DIRECTOR 

The resignation as a Director of Robert I. Tennant dated as of October 
15, 2018 is hereby accepted. 

Dated as of the 15th day of October 2018. 

George Dill on 

Ric Harris 



RESOLUTION IN WRITING BY ALL THE MEMBERS 
OF JACOB FOUNDATION 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. RESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENTS OF DIRECTORS 

The resignation as a Director of Jacob Frank Froese dated as of 
June 6, 2018 is hereby accepted and the appointments as a Director 
of George Dil1on and Ric Harris as of June 6, 2018 are hereby 
accepted. 

Ric Harris 

Robert I. Tennant 
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